

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4533

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.01.2019


DEVELOPMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY IN KERALA


4533. PROF. K.V. THOMAS:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण
मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Union Government is giving any financial assistance to Kerala for the various projects in connection with development of animal husbandry in Kerala;


(b) if so, the details thereof during the last four years; and


(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) Yes, Madam. The Government of India is implementing various schemes / programmes/ as mentioned below for the development of animal husbandry in all the States/UTs including Kerala, namely,

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development

iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

iv. National Dairy Plan-I

v. National Livestock Mission

vi. Livestock Health & Disease Control


(b) & (c) The details of financial assistance provided to Kerala under the various schemes being implemented by Government of India for the development of animal husbandry in Kerala is as under:


Fund Released to the State Government of Kerala during the last four years

(In lakh)

S.

No.

Name of the scheme Years

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1. Rashtriya Gokul Mission 1000.00 500.00 1000.00 136.00

2. National Programme for

Dairy Development

1756.22 0.00 400.00 543.77

3. National Dairy Plan-I 623.00 604.00 641.00 431.00

4. Dairy Enterpreneurship

Development Scheme

954.56 46.05 442.08 1152.03

5. National Livestock Mission - - 104.28 364.74

6. Livestock Health & Disease

Control

296.80 485.40 223.00 515.63
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